

No. 77406-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**DOUG SCOTT, LOREN TABASINKE, SANDRA TABASINSKE,
PATRICK OISHI, JANET OISHI, et al.,**

Petitioners,

v.

CINGULAR WIRELESS,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
(admitted pro hac vice)
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice
1717 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036-2001
(202) 797-8600

Leslie A. Bailey
(admitted pro hac vice)
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice
555 Twelfth Street, Suite 1620
Oakland, CA 94607-3616
(510) 622-8150

Douglas S. Dunham, WSBA No.
2676
Stephen J. Crane, WSBA No. 4932
Crane Dunham, PLLC
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 292-9090

Steve Rosen, WSBA No. 26034
Law Offices of Steve Rosen
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 333-3633

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY SUPPORTS
PETITIONERS’ POSITION THAT CINGULAR’S
CLAUSE IS SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE.3

II. CINGULAR’S CITATION TO *GILMER* IS
UNPERSUASIVE.....7

III. CINGULAR’S CLASS ACTION BAN IS EFFECTIVELY
EXCULPATORY REGARDLESS OF THE
AVAILABILITY OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES OR THE
POSSIBILITY OF GOVERNMENT ENFORCEMENT
ACTIONS.8

A. Prevailing Parties In Individual Cases Are Unlikely To
Receive Full Fees.....8

B. Individuals With Small Claims Have Little Incentive
To Seek Out An Attorney Or Pursue Their Claims.12

C. Government Action Is Not An Adequate Alternative to
Class Actions.13

IV. PETITIONERS’ AUTHORITIES MAY NOT BE
DISREGARDED MERELY BECAUSE SOME OF
THOSE CASES INVOLVED CONTRACTS WITH
MULTIPLE UNFAIR PROVISIONS.15

V. THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRESUMPTION AGAINST
PREEMPTION IS PARTICULARLY POTENT HERE.....17

VI. THERE IS NOTHING RADICAL ABOUT BARRING
CORPORATIONS FROM PROHIBITING THEIR
CUSTOMERS FROM BRINGING OR PARTICIPATING
IN CLASS ACTIONS.....19

CONCLUSION.....	20
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abels v. JBC Legal Group, P.C.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 541 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	13
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 331, 103 P.2d 773 (2004)	6
<i>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 257 (1979)	18
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	17
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	14
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	1, 3, 4, 15
<i>Eshagi v. Hanley Dawson Cadillac Co.</i> , 574 N.E.2d 760 (Ill. App. 1991)	15
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....	10
<i>F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Geissal v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 338 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	2, 7
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn. 2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	14
<i>In re Currency Conversion</i> , 2005 WL 2364969 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005)	20
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 2003 WL 22282173 (Bankr. D. Vt. Oct. 1, 2003).....	10
<i>James v. Thermal Master, Inc.</i> , 563 N.E.2d 917 (Ohio App. 1988).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. First Am. Cash Advance of Ga., LLC</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Johnson v. W. Suburban Bank</i> , 255 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	18
<i>Nuttall v. Dowell</i> , 31 Wn. App. 98, 639 P.2d 832 (1982).....	9
<i>Parrish v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 3d 802 (2005), <i>rev’d.</i> , 2005 WL 2420719 (Oct. 3, 2005).....	7

<i>Sheppard v. Riverview Nursing Center, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 1332 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Sledge v. Sands</i> , 182 F.R.D. 255 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	13
<i>Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)....	11
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	18
<i>Strama v. Peterson</i> , 689 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2002).....	4
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	3, 16
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1087 (2002).....	8
<i>Whitney v. Alltel Communications</i> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. 2005)..	2, 5
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	6, 16, 17

Statutes and Legislative Materials

28 U.S.C. § 1711 note, U.S. Pub. L. 109-2, § 2(a)(1), 119 Stat. 4 (Feb. 18, 2005).....	19
S. Rep. 109-14, <i>reprinted at</i> 2005 U.S. Cong. Code and Admin. News 3 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	19

Other Authorities

NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure, § 10301(d)(3).....	20
Steven J. Cole, <i>State Enforcement Efforts Directed Against Unfair or Deceptive Practices</i> , 56 ANTITRUST L.J. 125 (1987).....	15
